Long term inflation is based on the mid-point of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand’s target range for the Consumer Price Index (CPI).
The current assumed long-term CPI rate is 2.00% (Prior year: 2.00%).

Discount rate

The pre-tax discount rate used in the impairment model is a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 11.40% (Prior year: 8.18%).

Future strategy

The Group is currently seeking resource consent to repower the wind farm with new turbines. The above assumptions regarding
output, operating costs and capital expenditure would change significantly if the Group proceeds with this redevelopment project.

Sensitivity to changes in the assumptions

The assumptions set out above have resulted in the value in use in the impairment model indicating a positive impairment adjustment
of $2,783,955 for the year ended 30 June 2022. However due to the 19 year forecast time horizon (to financial year 2041) and
variability of the metrics upon which the key assumptions are based the valuation is sensitive to any change in the assumptions.

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 1% change in each of the key assumptions.

Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
+1% movement

$

Additional value (impairment)
-1% movement

$

Electricity price 942,661 (942,982)

Generation output   942,661  (942,982)

Operating costs  (413,879) 413,648

Capital expenditure  (116,072) 116,072

Discount rate  (2,118,684) 2,349,974

The following table shows the impact of a plus or minus 5 year change to the assumed remaining economic life date of 2041:

 Remaining Useful Life Assumption  Additional value (impairment)
movement

$

 Financial Year 2036  (451,330)

 Financial Year 2041 –

 Financial Year 2046  (940,568)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2022

56 P OW E R E D BY N AT U R ENZ Windfarms Ltd
Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
NZ Windfarms Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2022

16. Related party transactions
Key management

Key management personnel includes the Board of Directors, CEO and GM Operations. Key management personnel short term
employee benefits, excluding remuneration to Directors, were $471,443 during the reporting period ended 30 June 2022 (Prior year:
$424,568).

Directors’ remuneration